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Stakeholder Feedback Request for the 2026 IPA Long-Term Plan 
Chapter 4: REC Eligibility 
 

Questions 
1.​ Currently, as discussed in Chapter 4 of the 2024 Long-Term Plan, the Agency 

assigns a maximum of 20 points to each of the five public interest criteria for a 
total of 100 possible points. 

a.​ Are there any challenges with the current methodology for project eligibility and 
scoring that requires further consideration or alteration? If so, please provide 
those recommendations. (For example, are there scoring changes that could be 
made that would more closely or precisely align the criteria with the policy goals 
cited above?) 

i.​ ANSWER: To ensure responsiveness to lived and structural needs of 
AVs and community members (and other related stakeholders, e.g. 
anchors, etc), provide ongoing mechanisms for review and updating 
of weight and definition of each public interest criterion. Ensure that 
reviewers of these criteria are equipped to understand and assess 
as these areas become more complex. Further institutionalize 
mechanisms for authenticity measures, e.g. ownership and 
involvement of AVs and EECs per strategy, tasks and roles, 
attestation, and other measures. These criteria should be crafted 
with proactive feedback from EECs, MWDBEs, and other parties in 
the ecosystem to ensure CEJA’s spirit is met. These criteria are 
starting points, and EEC vendor feedback should inform the final 
measurements and processes.  

b.​ Are there any additional quantitative criteria that the Agency should consider 
when scoring public interest criteria? If so, please provide those additional criteria 
with explanations on their value, how they could be incorporated, and how they 
should be scored. 

i.​ ANSWER: Public interest criteria will continue to evolve, and thus 
there needs to be persistent and responsive components for 
measurements. Score these based upon both a balanced qualitative 
and quantitative framework to avoid rigidity and to ensure an 
outcomes based approach. Further prioritize data integrity, sourcing 
of customer data audits, consumer protection, and locational value 
to the grid akin to NY-Sun processes to address present and future 
congestion. Local or integrated with local ownership models should 
be given priority, as should local spend within IL communities. This 
could play out as requiring applicants to break down their in-state 
and out of state spending, or REC benefit allocations by stakeholder 



 
categories and whether values are within or outside of the State’s 
own goals. Further institutionalize mechanisms for authenticity 
measures, e.g. ownership and involvement of AVs and EECs per 
strategy, tasks and roles, attestation, and other measures. These 
criteria should be crafted with proactive feedback from EECs, 
MWDBEs, and other parties in the ecosystem to ensure CEJA’s spirit 
is met. These criteria are starting points, and EEC vendor feedback 
should inform the final measurements and processes. These criteria 
may open up a backlog of documented issues from smaller Vendors 
over the program years, so program administrators need to 
establish processes to document and redress these harms if 
verified, including but not limited to REC clawbacks, and program 
eligibility exclusions if parties are found to be in non-compliance, or 
knowingly caused harm through loop-holes that violated CEJA’s 
letter and/or spirit.   

 
2.​ The current standard for determining the location of the project is the geographic 

center of the project. 
a.​ Given the large geographic size of utility-scale projects, particularly utility-scale 

wind projects, what is an appropriate standard for determining the location of the 
project? 

i.​ ANSWER: The rapid rise of large energy users and their impacts are 
going to be soon felt. As such the interconnection point becomes 
more relevant than the center.  

b.​ For simplification, should the geographic point of reference for the project be 
changed in future procurements to the interconnection point of the project? 

i.​ ANSWER: Get and review larger industry feedback, but assessing 
the interconnection point may help assess whether new generation 
or battery placement makes the grid more or less congested. We 
need more measurements and indicators of where and how these 
users will impact local demand and access for smaller distributed 
energy resources.  

3.​ Are there any aspects of the application process for adjacent state projects that 
could be improved? 

i.​ ANSWER: Continue to solicit and integrate developer, community, 
utility, etc (all stakeholder) feedback to inform application 
processes, as well as to continue to integrate these findings into 
improved processes. These processes are a proactive strength of 
the IL market, continue to double down on them.  

4.​ Are there unforeseen barriers to entry that should be considered for adjacent state 
projects? 



 
i.​ ANSWER: We are now eight years into the market (post Future 

Energy Jobs Act enactment, June 1, 2017). As such, there 
entrenched patterns of market concentration, timing and capital flow 
consolidating the market, and a limited window or mechanism to 
redress process or market flaws. Continue to seek difficult feedback, 
balance it across the ecosystem, and have the hard conversations to 
account for the patterns that are now 8 years matured. Projects and 
their externalities are going to become more complex to understand 
outside of subject matter experts, be sure to incorporate our 
feedback to ensure that reviewers of applications are equipped with 
the requisite knowledge to understand dense topics such as grid 
congestion and regional considerations. Otherwise we will not be 
able to scale up new and present entrants, which puts an increasing 
pressure on a smaller number of firms to succeed. We need more 
parties that can scale and diffuse risk to increase positive outcomes 
for our grid and CEJA’s goals.  

 
 

 


